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M ATERI AI.S I,1 CENSE R
Amendment No. 08 E! i

| ! Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954. as aniended, the E*iergy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438L and Title 10. Code of %g|

| j i Federal Regulations Chapter 1. Parts 30. 31. 32. 33,34. 35. 36,39. 40, and 70. and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore madej

by the licensee, a license is hereby iwued authorinng the licensee to receise. acquire powess. and transfer byproduct, source. and special nuclear g
Q material designated below; to use such material for the purposeN and at the placeN designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to
$ persons authori/ed to recene it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable PartN. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditmnsL

|5j specified in section IM3 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules. regulations. and orders of the @t
Nuclear Regulatory Comn.ission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

. |*

Licensee f
|@pi n

In accordance with the letter dated 2
l I5 1' '3' LbsE hubberl996, 2| !a Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation 07-20696-01 is amended in Q|Q its entirety to read as follows:

Gl$
205 South James Street Q!h ,
Newport, Delaware

|
4 19804-2490

4. Expiration Date N
,

|

h|
April 30._2004 !$j

5. Docket or
Gi|

Reference No. 030-20734 C
sp

d
. By product. Source. and/ot 7. Chemical and/or Phy sical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee k36 :=

i

j Special Suclear Material Form
'

C May Possess at Any One Time |
lb Under This License $

21

b{
A. Cesium 137 A. Sealed sources A. See Item 9.A. (,

9. Authorized use
qr

i

h A. For possession and 'use in Kay Ray, Accuray, Ohmart, LFE, Berthold System, Inc., Data !9
5 Heasurement Corp., Flow Measurement Systems, Ronan Engineering or Texas Nuclear

i |
devices which have been evaluated and approved for licensing purposes and authorized j*

@%|
for distribution under a license issued by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission or g||

|| an Agreement State. "

c p
. |9 CONDITIONS

y

| |9 f|
$! | | 10. Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities located at

| j 205 South James Street, Newport, Delaware. }"|
'

$'

!
j

I11. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of, Sam Dougherty or g$
'

i

q John Burke.
f

'

\
12. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is John Burke. Pj

j
I

! Sealed sources and detector cells containing licensed material shall be tested $113. A.
=>

for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed six months or at
=[| such other intervals as are specified by the certificate of registrationi

,=j| referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, not to exceed tb . ' years. Isi
Q|

B. Notwithstanding Paragraph A of this Condition, sealed sources designed to emit S|
, alpha particles shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals
j not to exceed three months.

h
'

I In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a leak test hC.
has been made within six months prior to the transfer, a sealed source or kj
detector cell received from another person shall not be put into use until , ?''

tested. y 2. _

i:h b!,h|| |I!!hhb,b,I f
I
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Amendment No. 08
E D. Each sealed source fabricated by the licensee shall be inspected and tested for
N construction defects, leakage, and contamination prior to any use or transfer as
B a sealed source. N|

E
N E. Sealed sources and detector cells need not be leak tested if: E
b

4
B (i) they contain only hydrogen-3; or E
1

h
b (ii) they contain only a radioactive gas; or E
B

E
B (iii) the half-life of the isotope is 30 days or less; or E! r3 6pm Es
h (iv) they contain not mo.re(thhn.100 nii' roc'uripsyof beta and/or gamma emitting Ec
B material or not more,than 10 microcuries'oftalpha emitting material; or E'
W

E
h (v) they are not. designed to emit alpha particles, are in storage, and are not Ng being used. ;However, when they are removed from storage for use or Ei transfer to another person, and have not been tested within the required E
y leak test' interval, they shall be tested before use or transfer. No sealed Ey sece oridetector. cells hall be stored foria. period of more than 10 years E

s
g Cihout being testedifor' leak, age and/or~ contamination. Ev., ) . ,n *J /g'

F.
'

g
The test shall be capable lif(detecting the\prehence of 0.005 microcurie ofg

Ey radioactive material on the testc sample (Ifithe: test reveals the presence of E
g 0.005 microcurie or more of> removable contadination, a report shall be filed

Ewith the U.S. Nuclear Regul'atdry' CominisiioWand the source or detector cella
Ei shall be removed immediat'ely from serj disposed of in,accordance>with'Commis, vide?and decontaminated, repaired, orE

.
siorihegulations. The report shall be g

g filedwithinfivedaysofStheWateitheilsak> test *resultisknownwiththe g
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission',JRegion I,1 ATTN: Chief, Nuclear Materials g

a

i Safety Branch, 475-Allendale" Road,, King'of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406. The gi report shall specify the source or~ detector cell involved, the test results, and gj corrective action taken.
g

W
Ei G. The licensee is authorized to collec,t leak test samples for analysis by ICN gi Dosimetry Service. Alternatively, itesti for' leakage and/or contamination may be gj performed by persons specifically licensed by the Commission or an Agreement g

g State to perform such services.
g!

14. Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or
sources removed from source holders by the licensee.

g

15. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every six months to account for allI
sealed sources and devices containing licensed material received and possessed under
the license. ,

g
B 16. The licensee shall not acquire licensed material in a sealed source or device unless E

!E the source or device has been registered with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
pursuant to 10 CFR 32.210 or equivalent regulations of an Agreement State.

g
B

E
5

Ej
W

E
5 E|
h m m m m m mmmmm2mirm m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m = = = = =d



mauxwpysc w5irGEFsisisE- iiCsiTsumonFEifGrsAnou sairsTsi-- .s mongid1?WWTyo*
NRC FORM 374A U.S. LEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION PAGE 3

,.

or 3"
PAGES ||

License Number

y 07-20696-01 g
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'
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g SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-20734 g

Amendment No. 08
,

~

8 17. Each gauge shall be tested for the proper operation of the on-off mechanism and s
E

"

indicator, if any, at no longer than six-month intervals or at such longer intervals N
! as specified by the manufacturer and approved by the Commission or an Agreement State N
5 in a registration certificate referred to in 10 CFR 32.210. E
W

%3 18. Installation, initial radiation survey, relocation, removal from service, N
B maintenance, and repair of devices containing sealed sources shall be performed by E

,

B i

Jesse Lee Sellers or Sam Dougherty or by persons specifically licensed by the E
N Commission or an Agreement State to perform such services. Installation, E

;

s
'

replacement, and disposal of sealed sources shall be performed only by persons E
B specifically licensed by the Commission or an Agreement State to perform such E
9 services. ,

' ~; t ,, EO *

g n t4

E I
1 19. Prior to initial use and after installation, relocation, dismantling, alignment, or E

,

'

F any other activity involving the source or removal of the shielding, the licensee E
B shall assure that a radiological survey is performed to determine radiation levels in E'

s accessible areas around> above, and below the device with the shutter open. This E
5" survey shall be perforded only by persons authorized to perform such services by the W ;

,

s Commission or an Agreement State. W
'

s
E

3 20. The licensee shall. operate each device containing licensed material within the E l

1

y manufacturer's specified temperature and environmental, limits su'ch that the shielding E
3 and shutter mechanism of the source holder are not compromised. E i

>

3 l
E

a ' 21. The licensee shall assure that the shutter mechanism of each device is locked in the E

'

! E closed position during periods when a portion of an individual's body may be subject E| 5 to the direct radiation beam. The licensee"shall review and modify as appropriate WE its " lock-out" procedures whenever a new' device is obtained to incorporate the device
E {

,'

s manufacturer's recommendations.
E

Ej
Ei 22. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the p; provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material.": g

| 23. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct rc
!

,

!

!
g

its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures:; g
| ; contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. The Nuclear g

Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements,|

| representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are
! g

g
; ; more restrictive than the regulations.

: g
,

E A. Application dated January 25, 1994 g'

[ B. Letter dated July 10, 1996 g

g
5 *
y s'

'

{ For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission fi Original S! ned By: B:D
DEC 3 01996 Eric H. Habor E9 Date gy

! Division ofluclear fUiterials Safety
.

4 5
" Region I

[-King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406,

f<
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DEC 3 0 l996

John L. Deming, Ph.D.
Vice President
Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation
205 South James Street
Newport, DE 19804-2490

Dear Dr. Deming:

This refers to your license amendment request. Enclosed with this letter is the
amended license.

Plea:;e review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand and
fully implement all the conditions incorporated into the amended license. If there are

: any errors or questions, please notify the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region
!

l Office, Licensing Assistance Team, (610) 337-5093 or 5239, so that we can provide
appropriate corrections and answers.

Thank you for your cooperation.
!

Sincerely,
| -

| Original Signed By:
John D. Kinneman

Eric H. Reber
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 07-20696-01
Docket No. 030-20734
Control No. 123434

, Enclosure: |

| Amendment No. 08
i

: DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\LO720696.01
To receive e copy of .sais document. Indicate in the boa: 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enci *E* = Copy wi attach /enci *N* = No copy

3

OFFICE DNMS/RI |N DNMS/RI |,

NAME Reber/ehr Qe

DATE 12/30/96 ' 12/ /96 12/ /96 12/ /96;

i

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date: December 30. Time: 10:00am
1996

! Mail Control No.: 123434 License No.:07- Docket No.:030-
20696.-o1 20734

|
| Person Called: John Burke Organization:Ciba Telephone

Specialty Chemicals Number: (302)
Corp. 996-2957

Person Calling: Eric H. Reber / (215) 337-5276 |

|

Subject: Change of ownership /name

Summary: Mr. Burke stated that the change of ownership /name will take
place on 12/31/96.

| l
1

Action Required /Taken: [, /

Signature: 8 Date: pr gg

i
l

?

!

!

| mccurem m ML 10'
.

'
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OO |Ciba Pigments
-

|
Ciba-Geigy Corporation |

Pigments Division !

205 South James Street i
Newport, Delaware 19804-2490 )
Telephone 302 633 2000 )

030-30734,

November 26,1996
QO !

,

Mr. John McGrath.

Nuclear Regulatery Commission
Region I'

475 Allendale Road )*

King of Prussia, PA 19406 .

4 i
'

Re: License # 07-20696-01
Change in Legal Ownership of Ciba Pigments' Newport Plant

|
'

Dear Mr. McGrath: 1
,

'

This is a follow-up to our letters of July 10 and August 29,1996 informing you of a change in the beneficial
ownership status of the Newport Plant, and providing you with the 90 change of ownership notification required
under our license. Legal transfer of title to the real property and equipment at the Plant is now expected to
take place on or about December 31,1996 (the " Transfer Date") from Ciba-Geigy Corporation, 540 White
Plains Road, Tarrytown, NY 10502 to Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation, 540 White Plains Road,'

Tarrytown, NY 10502.

We anticipate that Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation, which is currently an affiliate of Ciba-Geigy
Corporation, will become independent of Ciba-Geigy Corporation in the first quarter of 1997. It will be
comprised of Ciba-Geigy Corporation's former Pigments, Additives, Polymers, Textiles and Dyes, and
Chemicals Divisions. In 1995 these businesses had $1.39 billion in sales in the US.

1

|

There will be no change in the individuals who have compliance responsibilities at the Newport Plant as a result
of this transfer. I will continue as Vice President, Extemal Affairs, Division Safety, Health and Environment'

(SH&E), and Operations, Brian L. Steelman as Director, SH&E, and John Burke as the Plant Radiation Safety
Officer and primary contact on radiation permits and related issues. However, all personnel will be employed )

i I
by Ciba Speciaity Chemicals Corporation, instead of Ciba-Geigy Corporation.

!

We now are requesting that the NRC License # 07-20696-01 be transferred to Ciba Specialty Chemicals
Corporation as of the Transfer Date.

Please contact John Burke at (302)-996-2957 if there are questions or a need for additional information. Thank
you for you assistance with this matter.

Very truly yours,

j /f hO a(j
dohn L. Deming, PhD
Vice President
Ciba-Geigy Corporation

1134/3'/
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY EN '
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OOCiba Pigments
,

Ciba-Geigy Corporation
Pigments Division
205 South James Street
Newport. Delaware 19804-2490
Telephone 302 633 2000

August 29,1996

Mr. John McGrath
Nuclear llegulatory Commission
Region I
475 Allendale Rd.
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re: Change in beneficial ownership status of Ciba Pigments, License # 07-020696-01

Dear Mr. McGrath,

in our letter to the NRC of 7/10/96, we informed you that Ciba-Geigy Corporation has announced its planned
merger with Sandoz Corporation and that Ciba-Geigy Corporation will transfer its U.S. specialty chemical
businesses and operations, including the Newport Pigments Plant, to a new corporatior named Ciba Specialty
Chemicals Corporation which will separately run and conduct these specialty chemicals businesses in the
future.

I am ibliowing up on the phone conversation on 8/29/96 between you and John Burke, our Plant's Radiation
Safety Oflicer, to tmtify you of Ciba-Geigy Corporation's desire to form Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation
by September 9. This new corporation would become a subsidiary of a holding company owned by Ciba-Geigy
Limited, the parent company of Ciba-Geigy Corporation, by virtue of a stock redemption. Thus, at the end of
this transaction, Ciba-Geigy Corporation and Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation would be sister
corporations; that is to say, the ultimate parent of both corporations would be Ciba-Geigy Limited, a Swiss
corporation. As John llurke understood from his conversation with you, the transaction targeted for September
9 will not require any action with respect to the Newport Plant's NRC license.

We anticipate that in early 1997, the parent of Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation will become an
independent Swiss corporation. Under the proposed transaction, Ciba-Geigy Corporation would initially keep
legal title to the real property and equipment at the Newport Plant and would transfer only the beneficial
cwnership in the plant, so that Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corporation would become the beneficial owner of the
plant. Ciba-Geigy Corporation would continue to remain responsible for compliance with our NRC license.

} Legal title would pass as soon as the NRC license is transferred, and at that time, Ciba Specialty Chemicals
! Co.rporation would become legal owner of the plant. This notification is being (brwarded to comply with the 90
i day change of ownership notification requirements of our license.
|

| If you have any questions, please call Brian Steelman at (302) 992-5712.
I
i

Very truly yours,
~n

' Ud4L' . . twt /,

John L. Deming, PhD
1 vice President

'0FFICIAl RECORD COPYd' %j) /13 F 3 f'.
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Ciba Pigments -

Ciba-Geigy Corporation
Pigments Division
205 South James Street
Newport, Delaware 19804-2490
Telephone 302 633 2000

13fgo 2D
Mr. Francis Costello July 10,1996
Chief, Nuclear Material Safety Branch
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region I -

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 194%

Re: License # 07-20696-01
Ciba-Geigy Corporation, Pigments Division, Newport, Delaware Facility:
Merger of Parent Corporation and Subsequent Demerger of Pigments Division

Dear Mr. Costello:

I am writing to inform you of the pending merger of Ciba-Geigy Corporation's
parent company, Ciba-Geigy Limited ("Ciba"), a Swiss corporation, with another Swiss
corporation, Sandoz Limited (" Sandoz"). The merger in Switzerland may take place as
early as late July. The exact date is still not known since the merger still must be approved
by both U.S. and European antitrust authorities. The new company will be called
Novartis.

Both Ciba and Sandoz have U.S. subsidiaries, which will be merged after the
merger in Swtzerland. Towards the end of this year or in the first quarter of next year, a
group of five businesses, including Ciba's Pigments Division and its Newport facility, will
be demerged from Novartis to form a new company which is currently known as '

"Speciality Chemicals", but which will receive a new name before the demerger takes
place.

We informed Duncan White ofyour office of these facts and asked for his
guidance on how and when to file for an amendment to the license for the Newport
facility, given the uncertain timing of the actual transfers of ownership and the fact tl at no
name has yet been chosen for the Speciality Chemicals company. He reconunended that
we write this letter to you answering the questions in Attachment 1 to IN 89-25, Rev.1,
dated December 7,1994, which will give you the necessary information to give guidance
on what further steps will be necessary.

123434.
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1. Q: The new name of the licensed organization. If there is no change, the licensee-
should so state. |

A: The Newport facility will have two name changes: first, to Novartis later this
summer or early fall; second to a name yet to be chosen later this year.

2. Q: The new licensee contact and telephone number (s) to facilitate
communications.

!

A: The licensee contact will remain the same: John Burke,302-996-2957.
;

,

I

| 3. Q. Any changes in personnel having control over licensed activities (e.g., officers j
of a corporation) and any changes in personnel named in the license such as radiation
safety officer, authorized users, or any other persons identified in previous license

| applications as responsible for radiation safety or use oflicensed material. The licensee
should include information concerning the qualifications, training, and responsibilities of , j,

'

new individuals.,

A: Dr. Jean Schaefld, who is currently President of the Pigments Division and a |

| vice-president of the corporation, will continue to be the corporate officer with primary
| responsibility for the Newport facility. The president of Novartis in the United States will
! be Douglas Watson, who is the current president of Ciba-Geigy Corporation. The
! president-designate of Speciality Chemicals is Stan Sherman, who is currently Vice-

president of Finance of Ciba-Geigy Corporation. There will be no change in the
personnel identified in the license applications as responsible for radiation safety or use of
licensed material.

4. Q: An indication of whether the transferor will remain in non-licensed business
without the license.

|

A: In the first stage, the Newport facility will become part of the merged I
|; company, Novartis, so there is no transferor. In the second (demerger) stage, Novartis ;
! will retain an NRC license for its Summit, NJ (Pharmaceuticals Division) facility, gg !

i Ic.tter from George Stone, Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division, re: License # 29-00459-
; 03, to the NRC, Region I office (dated July 1,1996), while the license for the Newport
i facility will be transferred to the demerged company. However, no unlicensed nuclear or
j radioactive business will be conducted by either of the new companies,
i
!

$
i

I
i

d

:

4
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5. Q: A complete, clear description of the transaction, including any transfer of
stocks or assets, mergers, etc., so that legal counsel is able, when necessary, to -
differentiate between name changes and changes ofownership.

A: In Switzerland, there will be a merger and consolidation of Ciba and Sandoz
into Novartis, and all the assets of both companies will be transferred to Novartis. The
exact form of the merger in the United States has not been decided yet, although there will
be some form of merger and consolidation of the U.S. subsidiaries of both companies. In
the demerger stage, the assets of Speciality Chemicals, including the Newport facility, will
be spun off to a new as yet unnamed company. We will inform you of the details as soon
as they become known.

6. Q: A complete description of any planned changes in organization, location,
facility, equipment, or procedures (i.e., changes in operating or emergency procedures).

A: No change.

7. Q: A detailed description of any changes in the use, possession, location or
storage of the licensed materials.

A: No change.

8. Q: Any changes in organization, location, facilities, equipment, procedures, or
personnel that would require a license amendment even without the change ofownership.

A: No change.

9. Q: An indication of whether all surveillance items and records (e.g., calibrations,
leak tests, surveys, inventories, and accountability requirements) will be current at the time
of transfer. A description of the status of all surveillance requirements and records should
also be provided. .;

A: All surveillance items and records will be current. Surveys, inventories, and
leak tests will continue to be conducted and records maintained according to our current
license requirements.

3

i
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10 Q: Confirmation that all records concerning the safe and effective
decommissioning of the facility, pursuant to 10 CFR 30.35(g),40.36(f),70.25(g), and

| 72.30(d); public dose; and waste disposal by release to sewers, incineration, radioactive
material spills, and on-site burials, have been transferred to the new licensee, iflicensed

activities will continue at the same location or to the NRC for license terminations.

A: All records will remain at the Newport facility, under the control of the same
individuals currently responsible for such activities.

I 1. Q: A description of the status of the facility. Specifically, the presence or absence
of contamination should be documented. If contamination is present, will decontamination
occur before transfer? If not, does the successor company agree to assume full liability for
the decontamination of the facility or site?

A: The only licensed materials at the facility are sealed-source Cesium-137;

gauges. According to the license, these gauges are wipe (leak) tested at regular intenals
and no leaks have been identified. Therefore, there is no basis for believing that any
radioactive contamination exists at the facility. (The facility has been designated as a
Superfund site for other contamination and is being remediated under the supenision of
EPA).

|

12. Q: A description of any decontamination plans, including financial assurance
arrangements of the transferee, as specified in 10 CFR 30.35,40.36, and 70.25. This

| should include infonnation about how the transferee and transferor propose to divide the
)

transferor's assets, and responsibility for any cleanup needed at the time of transfer, q

i

A: There are no decontamination plans and no perceived need for any cleanup of
licensed materials.

l;

| 13. Q: Confirmation that the transferee agrees to abide by all commitments and
representations previously made to NRC by the transferor. These include, but are not
limited to: maintaining decommissioning records required by 10 CFR 30.35(g);
implementing decontamination activities and decommissioning of the site; and completing

|

corrective actions for open inspection items and enforcement actions. |

4

4
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,

1 .

A: The Newport facility confirms that it wiu continue to abide by all its
commitments and representations previously made to the NRC. As stated above, there is
no known contamination from licensed material. There are no open inspection items.

14. Q: Documentation that the transferor and transferee agree to the change in ;

ownership or control of the licensed material and activity, and the conditions of transfer; j

and the transferee is made aware of all open inspections items and its responsibility for
possible resulting enforcement actions.

A: There will be no change of control of the licensed material and actisities at the
facility level and there are no open inspection items. ;

|

15. Q: A commitment by the transferee to abide by all constraints, conditions,
requiiements, representations, and commitments identified in the existing license. If not, j

the transferee must provide a description ofits program, to ensure compliance with the
'

license and regulations. |
|

A: The Newport facility commits to continuing to abide by all terms in the existing
license.

Very truly yours,

mA,

/

Dr. John L. Deming
V.P External Affairs, Divisional SH&E

and Operations

rd -

cc:Duncan White, NRC. Region I i

John Burke. Ciba Newport
Rachel Denung. Esq.. Cibe Tarry 10wn
Georgc Stone, Ciba Sumnut

c:96mem!19 I

rde: Radstian-NRC License

!
.

1

:
"

!
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<

:
i

, .-. .-, . ... , . .-.. _ ,



I

_

FORM 577 , . NUCLEAR RE.ULATORY COMMISSION
y LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH !

P, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER ,

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION |

WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

TYPE OF ACTION

{} NEW LICENSE

[] RENEWAL OF LICENSE |

CIBA-GEIGY CORPORATION [Z AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
ATTN: DR. JOHN L. DEMING "

EQUESTED DATEV.P. EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
DMSIONAL SH&E & OPERATIONS 7-10-96

PIGMENTS DMSION UCEN'SE AOMB5R
~

205 SOUTH JAMES STREET
- - --- - - _-20696-01 -

07NEWPORT, DE 19804-2490 --- -_

CONTROL NUMBER
|

123434
1. APPLICATION FEE DUE II. FEE NOT REQUIRED

'

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the Qjcategory (ies) noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your
inclosed Federal Register notice Payment of the fee is required prior to request. The fn is not required because:
th E issuance of the license, renewal, or amendment.

<2G APPLICATION I~" RENEihAL AMENDl/IENT- ]=j the fee. __
in payment of Io

~3P]s s s 300.00 |
1s s s '

-g -

s js
h| The Licensing staff has informed us that your reque,t is to beconsidered as a continuation of your request dated-

, , ,

I 8 8 , Control No.. _. _ __ 4
__MI_ _.L

I 8-

!I 1
._.._ f I

[] Your request was combined, prior to review, with your
II 8

r.. request, Control

Qs Nc._ J.5 _

s Is
$

is
111. CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 300.00 ri
PAYMENT RECEIVED i 0.00 en s s heck No. ___ _ which was returned ts us
AMOUNT DUE s 300.00

_ _ _ _ c.___,

rq . L ) INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
~

M.;j Your requeat was received without the prescribed application [,_] ACCOUNT CLOSEDfee.

- - . We received your Check--- - - - - - - - - - - - -

[ OTHER[],.4o. in the amount of
_

"$ Payment of the additional fee noted
above is required.

MAIL THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THEo Your request will increase the scope of your license program. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROLLJ
-

Therefore, your request is subject to the application tee (s) noted NUMBER.
above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

~

IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE
'rVYo'ur Ibense expiredido7t5the receipt of your applicahon for y1 ' License - mAmendment - - - - ' - - ~

~ ~ ~] No. __ _ No. __ , issued onLJ~j renewal. Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) L

noted above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being
collected? The fee required is noted in Section I of this

iilAYE P IMEST OF TH5IF Ef STO THE U 5'.~NUCEEAR~ '' ~ R i NsAope~of yourlicensed Moiraniwas iricreasei The7efore7yo~uf
^ ~

bREGULATORY COMMISSION D MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE ^ ~ ~| request is subject to the applica:lon fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT fonn. Refer to Section 170 31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM |
THE DATE LISTED BELOW WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT - ~ - -- ---- --4 --

= license was issued
- r---

[ l i Because of the urgency of your,rjquest, theWISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS
ACTION. :d without remittance of the presenned fee noted in Section 1 of this

form. \
SGNATURE - UCENSE F EE ANALYST

[_ _ L__FDCB LFDCB Distnbution: fpg r,g ;DATE

/Mg .. ..
_ . .._ _ .. MAF CorrespondenceFY '

G_.-- -.4 LFDCB Chief LFDCB Analvst or/M W . N - 7d
BRENDA BROWN __8/7/96 I I invoice File w/ encl LFDCB R/F tpi DAF FI 0~7'90

mc t om su o w im. wm w . ..cw=my pmauc.a oy on. F.o.< r wmr :nc



. - _ _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ - _ _ _ . - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . ._ __ ,

I
G A '

. . .

V V-- -
.

.
,

,

,

: (FOR LFMS USE)
: INFORMATION FROM LTS

BETUEEN: : --------------------

:
LICENSE FEE M AN AGEMENT BR ANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03120

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXP. DATE: 20040430
: FEE COMMENTS: THEIR OWN USE/NOT SER

| : DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION %
1. APPLICATION ATTACHED c3

APPLICANT / LICENSEE: CISA-GEIGY CORPORATION 2%

RECEIVED DATE: 960715 h'DOCKET ND: 3020734 r
CONTROL NO.: 123434 %LICENSE NO.: 07-20696-01
ACTION TYPE: AMENOMENT U

2. FEE ATTACHED
us

AMOUNT: w_____ ___

CHECK NO.: __ _____

3. COMMENTS

SIGNED [[~ [[~ N '__[h[[d[[~[_~~_~[~_[
b

~

DATE __ .

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MILESTONE 03 IS ENTERED /__/)

1. FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: h_k_____.,____________________ _ _ _ _ , _ _

2. CORRECT FEE PAIO. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:
AMENDMENT ______________

RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE ______________

3. OTHER __________________________________

__________________________________

SIGNED . __ _ ________________________

DATE ff h_____________________ _____

rAn
tot _ _ 1_ _% )

.._________

Nmitter
Cw.ckN$$bfh.f_$_NY__
Armunt _,__f2DQ__________
n'o: ny.3f_ __________
-e r.._ M __________
un. ce nued_

D*e10
__ h _ __ __ __ __ __ _ __C WetW _

e, _.____.___...-__-

_


